EF = A.2L885 -~ Pg. 1

. Ca )
Decision No. e

BEFORE THE RAXLROAD CCOMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
, \ ;ﬁ_
ORIGINA

Aapplicution No. 24885

In the Matter of the Applicution of
NORTE FORK DITCH COMPANY, a corporation,
for un investigation by the Railroad
Commission of the reasonableness of the
rates and charges of said corporation
and, following such investigution, for
an order estublishing just and reason-
able rates und charges,

C. . Metuseer and L, K. Jordan, for Applicant.

Frank T, Alkinson and Guy L, Camden,
for Fair QOaks and Citrus Heights Irrigution District.

William A. Sitton, for Orangevale Wuter Company.
Jo Jo Devel, for Culifornia Furm Bureau Federation.

Mrs, J. B, Davis, for certuin petitioning water users..
BY THE COMMISSION:
QPINION

North Fork Ditch Company, a corporation, engaged in the business of

SuppLing weter for LrTigetion PSS 19 GRRVIIMIGRE) 4000 acreq of
agricultural lands situate in Placer and Sacrumento Counties, asks the Commisaion
to establish just and egquitavle rates for the service furnished. The application
alleges that the present rates do iot produce sufficient revenve to provide
madntenance and operation expenses and a return on the investment in ita utility
property.

The company has given the recuisite notice to the Office of Price
Administration of its application t¢ the Commission for a rate adjustment,

Public heurings in this proceeding were held before Examiner William

Stava at Sacramento,




IF - A.2LEE5 ig. 2

The water supply for this system is obtained by diversion from the
North Fork of the American River, approximately two miles southeast of the City
of Auburn, Placer County. Applicant has an estublished right to 3,000 miner's
inches of water which is equivalent to a flow of 60 cubic feet per second. The
main ditch was constructed in the early fifties to convey water for hydraulic
mining purposes. It is twenty-five miles long and extends f{rom the masonry
diversion dum to what is known as Penstock Reservoir in Sacramento County. There
are two other regulating reservoirs locuted along the canal and they have a
combined storage capacity of 255 acre feet. The water is distributed through
3.22 miles of lateral ditches and 19.31 miles of trunsmission and distribution
pipe lines that vary frem 2 t0 36 inches in diameter.

The company supplies water from its ditches and pipe lines to 120
consumers at retail rates. These users irrigute approximately 1,500 acres of
land, which are largely planted to orchards and general crops. Water is also
supplied ut wholesule rates to the Falr Oaks Irrigution District, Citrus Helghts
Irrigation District, both public corporations, and Orangevale Water Company, 4
mutusl organization. Prior %o 1941, water was oulso sold at u wholesale rate to
the Curmichael Irrigation District. The wholcsale water is delivered through
the compuany's steel transmission pipe lines from its Penstock'Rescrvoir to a
point at or near the service arceu boundaries of thesc organizations where it is
measured. The districts and the mutuwl compuny have a combined gross area of
approximately 10,400 acres. Of this areu, 8,800 acres arc irriguted and are
planted to orchards and guneral crops. All three of these organdzations wlso
furnish all yeur domestic service 10 their residents with water obtained from
the company. During 1943, applicant sold a totul of 2,070 miner's inches of
water, of which 250 inches were delivered to the rotull consumers and 1,820

inches to the wholesale users.




EF = A.24885 ‘g- 3

The rates at present in effect were established by the Commission in its
Decision No. 8812, duted March 31, 1921, and are as follows:
Water delivered to consumers on the muin ditch and laterals,
per miner's inch Per ¥EAr . v v« 4 v o v e s 0 0 .o o e o #3500
Water delivered at Penstock Reservoir, where collections
therefor arc from one consumer, per miner's inch
POr FEAY v o - o o o o o o » a o s s s o s o 0 e s s s+« 20,00

For domestic service, per month, per conswier , o o o » o = o & L.00

Note: The term "miner's inch" used herein means one-fiftieth (1/50)
cubic foot per second.

A miner's ineh conmtinuous flow on the above basis, produces
.48 acre fect per year, or 7.24 acre feet for six months
which is the normal irrigation scason ¢n this systenm.

Mr. L. K. Jordan, ongineer and manager for the company, presented a
rcport showing the average results of operation of the system for the ten~-year
period, 1934 to 1943, inclusive, and also for the year 1943. He showed a f{ixed
capital investment as of December 31, 1943, of $625,428, and accrued depreciation
of $160,67L, arriving at a deprecisted vulue for rate purposcs of SLéL,808,
Depreciation allowance in the sum of 810,000 was computed by the straight-line
method.. However, the expenses for 1943 as well as prior years contained an
annual payment of $12,600 for interest at 6% on a Iunded debt of $210,000,
Adjusting the expenses for this item, Mr, Jordun's results of operution are as
followss ‘

10 Year
Average Year

1934=43 1943

Operuting REVENUES w o w o v w o o o o o & 8,149 $ 45,694
Operating EXPEnses «w o v o v o v o o o oo 37,014 37,334
Not Operating Revenucs m .o o o o o & = ... 11,135 8,360
Eistori¢ Cost Less Depreckation . . . .. .. 450,811 L64,802
Rato Of RELUIT o v 0 o 0 v v o v v o o o 2473 1.8%

Mr. Jordan reviewed the operations of the company since the present

retes were established in 1921, Water sales of 1,815 miner's inches in that
3




IF = 224885 ‘5 L

year increased to a maxdimum of 2,464 inches in 1930 and ‘declined to 2,045 inches
in 1943.° Revenues reached a maximum of 356,056 in 1930.: The operating expenses,,
however, have averaged the same as 1943 during this period.: A marked drop in
water sales occurred curing 1933, following the freeze of the previous winter
which seriously damaged the orchards. The deeline in the frudt prices during
the depression resulted in the abandonment of many orchards and further reduced
the demund for water. A further reduction in water sales occurred during ISLX
when the Carﬁichael Irrigation District instulled a well and pumping equipment

. to provide sn independent source of water supply.s It ceascd to take water from
the cdmpahy at that time. The Fair Oaks Irrigation District also developed a
well supply during the same year and reduced its peak demand for water purchused
from the company,

Since 1921, the company has instilled $4L00,475 in additions and
betterments and retired $63,322 of worn out property, lcaviné 8337,153 as the net
capital udded to the systom. The additions +o capital consisted of a 3603000
regulating reservoiré $30,000 in cnlarging the madn canal; $100,000 in ;in;ng the
main canal; and the bulance in struétures, distribution pipe lines and ditches.,
The reserveir provided storage and, together with the ditch lining, cnabled the
company to pidvide continuous service, ciiminate interruptions cuuscd by breuks
in its cahal, and reduced secepage and leak iosscs to o minirmmme. The lining was
installed at o rote of one~half mile per yeur in conformance with the
recémmendations made in the Commission's Decision Now 12626, duted September 18,
;1923. At that time the main canal was in poor condition, purticularly in the
Americun River Can&bn section, wnd wus continually breuking and interrupting
water deliveries. The leakege at thut time reduccd the available water supply to
such an extent that deliveries were moteriully reduced during period of heavy
demands,.resulting in damage to fruit crops. These conditions brought about 2
complaint by the districts which resulted in the above mentioned decision of the

Commission.




A report cavern.ng a study of the compum"s operations was prepared by
R. S. lielvin and R. V. Hawley, two of the Commission?s engineers, and was
péesénted by ;r. leley. The report chows thé results of operution of the
system for a five-year z.acriod, 1939 %o 1943, dinclusive. 'lhc f:'x,xcd\ capital was
on a historical cost basis and was orougit up to date Sy additions and -etireéents
from the valuation made in connection with Applzcatzon Xo. 1524 (9 CRC 347).
The dcpreciation allowance wag corputcd by vhe Slﬂﬂing ‘und mcnhod at Sp. A

SWRnAry of the results of operation for the fzvc-year perlod follows.

_Adjusted, + Adjusted_.:. .Net. . : Eate.
Fixed : Operating @ Operating of
: Year : Capital Revenues : Exponges’ Revenue. Rgturn

1939 §586,627 OLE,730 029,969 S1e,761 3. 208"

1940 590,939 50,310 30,216 20,094 3440

1941 599,627 465,465 29,629 16,836 2481

19L2 607,657 4L6,5L5 27,418 19,127 3ed5

1943 620,525 45,636 29,527 16,109 2460

The operatxng revenues and expenses were also normalized for the immedi~

ato future undar present conditlons, and the opcrotlons segregutcd between the
wholcsalc &nd rctall service. The rnsults of normulized opcrln on of the entire .

system and the Sbgrugated propcrtivs are us follow

For 1943 ns Normal Yecar
Entire :,Whélcsale s Hetadl
ltems : Syvstem » Customers : Customers

'Opcrating Revenues: ‘
From sales of water $ 45,213  § 36,133 . 9,080

Operating EZxpensess
Transmission and Distribution 12,577 11,068 1,509
Cencral and h;sccl_uncous' ' 7 3459 4,56k 895
Operuting Taxes 4y18L 3,268 913
Sinidng Fund Anruity (5%) 1110. 4102 1,208

Total Operat;ng dxpenues 29 527_ S ZS,OQE- 'h 525'
Net Operating Revenue $ 15 686, & ll,l}l : h 555

Rate B&ac. .
Aver&gc, Adjusted, Unccprecintcd $628,907  $L87,506 $14,400

»

Rate of Return 2.49% 2.28% 3,22%

4h




The testimony of vitnesses concerning the operating expenses dilfered
only in a few respects. Mr. Jordan claimed that the estimate of the Commission’s
engineers in normalizing expenses was based on present operations and did not
cover normal conditions. He stuted that owing te reduced revenues and unstable
labor and material conditiens, considerable delferred maintenunce had accumulated
which had to be made up within the next two yeurs. Ur. Jordan cladms that
83,439 shoula.be udded to the expenses estimated by the Commission's engineers
for the year 1943, After a consideration of the evidence, it must be conceded
that some itums of expense for that year are below average. One item of about
700 should be allowed for amortization over a twenty-year period of an extra-
ordinary ditenh cleaning expense of $13,955 incurred during the winter of 1927-1928
to cover flood damage. The Commission had expressly permitted such an accounting
disposition of this item. Including this and other expenses deeméd reasonsble.,

it is believed that at leust 32,000 should be allowed in sddition to the $2%,527

shown for the yeur 1943. This increase in expense will reduce the Commission

cngineers' cstimated return under normalized operation from 2.49% to 2.18%.
Lr. Jordan contended thut the sinking fund method of computing
depreciation was unfair to ‘the company as it does not eurn a-5% return. He
stated that the straight-line method used by the company more closely approached
its actual experience with the various types of depreciable property in its
system. However, as the company and the Commission's enginecers used approximately
the same lives, the rosulting rute of return for the year 1943 by either method
would be substantially the same if operating cxpenses were on a compafablc basisa
The position taken by counscl and witnesses forthe customers is that
“he company hus w wuter supply and instelled facilities in excess of the present
‘demands and therefore it should not be permitted-to carn & full return on. its |
‘investment. They contend ‘thit 'the solution of the company's financi&l dirficulties

is.not un fnerease in rates, but in developing & market for its amsold water.dy




EF ~ A.24885 ‘g.’ q .

extending its distribution pipc.iincs into-unirriggted territory. They pointed
out-that the districts were fuirly well developed and could not be' counted on
for an expansion of service ares or for u @terial increase in demand for water.
The Curmichuel Distriet, which formerly purchosed water from the‘company at

$20 per inch, and also hud 4o bear un additional cost of $9.00 per inch charged
by the Fuir OQaks District for transporting the ﬁatcr through its pipe lines, was
able to develop o supply of well water costing $19.28 per inch.

Witnesses for Fair Oaks and Citrus Heights Districts stated that their
wells were installed primerily to supply water for-about three months of peak
swmer demand as-their own pipe lines could not provide sﬁf icient quantities of
water in certaln scctions of the service area. The well sﬁpply permitted Fair
Oaks District to make u reduction of 100 inches of water purchascd from'the
company but Citrus Heights District had %o buy a-'slightly greater guantity than
normal because of un increased demand by its users.

‘The Orangevule Company is the only one of the wholesale customers that
offers any possibility of increasing its water use, as it is planning to cxtend
its distribution lines to luands within its boundaries7that have nét been
supplied before. UWitnesses stuted thet there are approdmately 7,300 zcres of
other lands adjoining the service urea of the company that wre suiteble for
irrigation and can be served by un extension of its pipe lines, There are also
8,000 acres of wnirriguted lands adjoining the two districts' und ‘the Orungeveale
Company's service arcu that could be served by these organizations if their
boundaries were enlarged. However the extensions of service by either the company
or the wholesale customers will renquire a substantial investment in pipe lines.

Mr. Jordan testilied that ne had thorougnly canvussed the undeveloped
lands adjeining the compuny's service area for the purpose of sclling water and
had planned o pipe line extension to service those areas where some sales were
assured.(1) He stated that the company hud installed almost w1l of the improve-

ments to the system in order to provide the wholesule conswiers a continuous and

(1) The Commission in its Decision No. 37630, duted January 23, 1945, authorized
the company to ¢xecute a note for 30,000, of which $20,000 is to be
expended in extension of pipe lines.

-7




g

A.2LEE5 —g28.

dependable service. e admitted that if the sales to the districts coentinued on
the present reduced basis, the company will be compelled to develop another
market for its water supply, but he feels that during the interdm the districts
should contribute sufficient revenue to amzintain the stundby service the company
is furnishing them. He claimed that the company hus consistently furnished the
wholesule users more wuter than they huad ordered or paid for during periods of
peak demunds.

it is evident that the compuny's revenues hoeve suffered & material
reduction because of the lessened sales of water to the districts since they
developed independent sources of supply. The indicctlons are that such drend
may continuc, particularly if the company's rates are materiully incrcaseds
On the other hand, a possibility exists that there will be an inercased demand
for water within the territory not presently served. The company cannot hold
its supply of water ancd its facilities us a mere standby for the districts
without adeguute compensation. Although it would uppear that uny incrcuse now
made in the rutes should fall primarily upen such wholesale custemers, it
seems advisable at the present time to authorize limited increases for beth
wholesale and retail service. Any other uction might result in o still grester

’

reduction in the wholesale demand,

The company 15 elourly centitled to some increuse in rovanua 4f it 4is
to be maintained in & solvent finanecial position. Its interest reguirements on
moncy borrowed to moke necessary improvenents amount to $12,600 anmually. The
adjusted net revonue of $15,686, shown im the exhibvit prosented by the Commission's
engincers, when operating expenses are corrected to include £2,000 to cover
omitted items, would be reduced to $13,686., An increusc of $2.,00 per inch in
the wholesale rute would add about £3,600 adcitionul revenue, and & like incrcas
in the retadl rate would add $500 more. The company's nct return would then
be not much more than 2-3/4%. Under the circumstances the increases in
irrigution charges appear to be Justified and they will be established in the

following Crder.




ZF ~ A.2L885 = Pg.. 9

.
. »

The compuny has asked also for an increase in the rate for water
furnished its domestic consumers. The present rate provides for a charge of
81.00 per month and an allowunce of 7,500 gadlons, or 1,000 cubic feet, is made
for domestic water from irrigation deliveries,. as both are often delivered
through the same meter., Lr.. Jordan testified that the charges of the districts
and of the Orangevale system varied. from $24 to $35 per yeur for a similar
service,. und as there is an inercasing demund for domestic water, he felt that
the company's rate should be adjusted to more closely cenform to the rates in
effect in the vicinity. As the evidence shows that there is o demand for this
cluss of scrvice, a schedule of rates will be established in the following Order
that will permit the delivery of domestic water us an independent scrvice..

The districts made am issue of the fuct that the company does not
hold itsell out to furnish water for domestic purposes und & contract was
presented under which the company's predecessor in interest had obligated itself
to furnish this class of service. In actual practice the compuny supplies
domestic service as an incidentcl part to its irrigation deliveries.. The only
continuous demestic service is furnished from the pipe lines leading from the
Penstock Reservoir as they are under pressure #ll year., The regulating
reservoirs serve as settling and storsge busins and a reusonably clear water is
delivered throughout the year.. The company cluims that it L5 not financially
able to provide a fully treuted water, wnd 4 such a water were provided, the
districts cowld not afford to use it for irrigation. In order that there may be
no misunderstunding concerning the gquality of the water delivered, the company
showld include o stutement in its rules and regulations governing its domestic
sales,. that untrected weter only is being furniskhed..

A request was made ut the heuring in behulf of 4 group of water users
for improved domestic water service in the area supplied by the Rose Springs’
Canal and pipe lines.. Water is diverted from the main cunal above the compuny's
reservoirs und it is impossible to provide service every day of the yeur as the

water lovel in the canal fluetuntes during normal operutions and is subjeet to

=G




EF - A,2LE85 ‘g. 10

interruptions from breuks during the summer und shutdowns during the winter for
canal cleaning. These users purchase irrigation water and obtain whatever
domestic service is avallable throughout the year. However, the company
proposes to extend a pipe line from its Curdwell System that will connect to
the Rose Springs pipe lincs. The water will be supplied from the Penstock
Reservoir and these domestic customers will then receive continuous service
throughout the year,

The company will be relicved of the obligution of lining one-half
mile of its main canal each year. Ruturc new lining should only be installed
in those sections of the ecanal that will protect it against dangerous breaks,.

excessive secpage losscs and leakage..

Application as entitled above having been filed with the Rallroad
Cormission, public hearings having been held thereon, the matter having been
duly submitted and the Commission being now fully advised in the premises,

IT IS HEREBY TOUND .AS A FACT that the wholesale and domestic rates
as now charged by North Fork Ditch Company, a corporation, for water supplied to
its consumers in Placer and Sacramento Counties, are unjust und unreasonable in
so far as they differ from the rates herein established and thut the rates
hercin established are just und reasonzble rates to be churged for the services
rendered, and basing its Order upen the foregoing findings of fact and upon the
stutcments of fact contained in the Opinion which precedes.this Order,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED thut North Forl Ditch Company, a corporation,. be
and it is hereby authorized and directed to file, in juadruplicate, in
conformity with this' Commission’s General Order No..96, within twenty (20) days
from the date of this Order, the following schedules of rates to be churged for

all water survice rendercd subsequent to April X, 1945:




BF - 4.2%805 @Fs. 11

Schedule Noo 1

IRRIGATION SERVICE

Rates:

Water delivered to consumers from the main ditch
and laterals, per miner's inch, per year « « « « « + « « o o $37.00

Water delivered from Penstock Reserveir, where
collections therefor are from one consumer,
per miner's inch pPer Je&r .« o o v 4 4 o 0 s e o o0 e .

The term "miner's inch" used herein, means
one-fiftieth (1/50) ewbic fect per second.

-

Sehedule No, 2

DOMESTIC SERVICE

UNTREATED WATER - MEASURED SERVICE

Per Meter
Rates: Poer onth

Monthly -Juantity Charge:

First 1,000 cubic feet ¢ v v v v v o v & & $1.50
Next 4,000 cubie feet, per 100 cubic feet .10
Next 5,000 cubic fect, per 100 cubic feet 075
Qver 10,000 cubic fect, per 10C cubic Ieet 05

Yonthly Minimum Charge:

5/8 % 3/L inch METEr o v wre v v v v o 0w oe .. $1.50
/L Anch meter v v w v h v o s e s s e e e 2.50
linchmeter o v v ¢ v o o o o o s o o o o 4.00

2Iinch MELEr 4 o ¢ o ¢ v s o s v s 0w oe s 8.00

The Monthly Minimum Charge will entitle the consumer
to the guantity of water which that monthly minimum
charge will purchase at the Monthly uantity Rutes,
For all other purposes the effective date of this Order shall be
twenty (20) days from and after the date hercof..

Duted atﬁeﬂ_‘gmmaworm, this __Teol ) duy of

éljz,u;& , 1945..




